AMENDMENT #6
TO THE FLEET MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
ON BEHALF OF SPACE COAST AREA TRANSIT
AND
FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES, INC.

This Amendment is made this 25" day of February, 2020 by and between the Board of
County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida on behalf of Space Coast Area Transit (“the
County”) and First Vehicle Services, Inc. (’the Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the term of the Current Contract (#2969) expires on April 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now desire to amend the Current Contract
(#2969) in order to extend the term of the Contract for an additional 92 days in order to provide
additional time within which to permit the County to solicit new proposals for the services
contemplated under the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and
undertakings in the Contract, Amendment #1, Amendment #2, Amendment #3, Amendment #4,
Amendment #5 and this Amendment #6, the County and the Contractor agree to amend and
reaffirm the contract as follows:

1. That the term of the Agreement as provided in, Section 2. TERM, shall be until July
31, 2020.

2. This Amendment supersedes all oral negotiations and prior contemporaneous writings
with respect to the subject matter hereof and is intended by the County and Contractor
as the final expression of the agreement with respect to the terms and conditions set
forth herein and as the complete and exclusive statement of the terms agreed to by the
County and Contractor. If there is any conflict between the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Amendment and those of any other agreement or instrument, the
terms, conditions and provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

Except as expressly amended by this document, the Contract as previously executed
remain in full force and effect and legally binding upon the County and the Contractor.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]



Page 2 of Amendment #6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor hereto have affixed their
respective signatures as of the dates below.

Attest: BREVARD BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
d/b/a SPACE COAST AREA TRANSIT (County)

Scott Ellis, Clerk Bryan Lober, Chair
As approved by the Board on February 25, 2020

Reviewed for Legal Form and Content:

KM N
Abigail Forrester Jérandby, Esq.
Assistant County Attdrney ™.

] e

_—

Attest: FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES, INC. (Contractor)

Dale Domish, Senior Vice-President Date



